

Nos. 20-17363(L),
20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194 (CON)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

DAVID WIT, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

LINDA TILLITT, et al.,
Intervenor-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

GARY ALEXANDER, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

MICHAEL DRISCOLL,
Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:14-cv-2346, 3:14-cv-5337 – Hon. Joseph C. Spero

**BRIEF OF AMERICA’S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

JOSHUA B. SIMON
WARREN HASKEL
RICHARD DIGGS
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
340 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10173
(202) 547-5400

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
SARAH P. HOGARTH
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae America’s Health Insurance Plans, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Argument.....	5
I. Purely process-based claims are not cognizable under ERISA.....	6
A. The district court’s process-as-harm rationale contradicts well-settled Article III and Rule 23 jurisprudence	7
B. The district court’s process-as-injury rationale would do enormous and lasting damage to ERISA-protected benefits if affirmed by this Court.....	11
II. Courts may not assume for themselves the exercise of an ERISA plan administrator’s discretion	16
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	14
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Atzin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2198031 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2020).....	12
<i>Becker v. Chrysler LLC Health Care Benefits Plan</i> , 691 F.3d 879 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	21, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	9
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	15, 18
<i>D.T. by & through K.T. v. NECA/IBEW Fam. Med. Care Plan</i> , 2019 WL 1354091 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2019)	12
<i>Des Roches v. California Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 320 F.R.D. 486 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	5
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	5
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	5, 22
<i>Health Ins. Plans v. Hudgens</i> , 742 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Hendricks v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 9054861 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2019).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>Kazda v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 6716306 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019)	13
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	5
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	16
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	6, 17
<i>Saffle v. Sierra Pac. Power Co. Bargaining Unit Long Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	8
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Stephanie C. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mass. HMO Blue, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	8
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....	8
<i>Vaught v. Scottsdale Healthcare Corp. Health Plan</i> , 546 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10
<i>Weil v. Cigna Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 10345373 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 19, 2017).....	14
<i>William O. Gilley Enterprises, Inc. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2009)	13

Statutes and other authorities

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974
(ERISA), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.*.....*passim*
29 U.S.C. § 11325
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....9, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....9
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....15
Katherine Keisler-Starkey & Lisa N. Bunch,
Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2019,
U.S. Census Bureau (Sept. 2020).....2
